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D isplaced  P e r s o n s  in  V in d h t a  P radesh

[•C06. Shri R. S. Tiwari: WiU the 
Minister of Behabilitatloii be pleased
to state:

(a) the number of displaced per
sons in Satna, Datia and Orchha, in 
Vindhy^ Pradesh; '

(b) the number of those among 
them who are engaged in farming, 
and of those who have taken to trade;

(c) the number of those who have 
not yet got any employment; and

(d) the extent of land provided for 
farming and the places where it is 
situated?]

The Minister of Rehabilitatton (Shri 
A. P. Jain):

L i

(a) Satna 
Datia 
Orchha

... 6,035 persons. 

... 5,148 persons. 
... Nil.

 ̂ , Total ... 11,183 persons.

(b) 213 families are engaged in 
farming and 2,029 families in trade.

(c) Nil.
(d) 4,178 acres in Tikamgarh, Datia 

and Chhatarpur districts.
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D isplaced  P e r so n s  f r o m  Ea st  B engal

[•607. Shri R. 15. Tiwari; Will the 
Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased 
to state:

(a) whether all the displaced per
sons who came to West Bengal from

East Bengal towards the end of 
have been rehabilitated;

(b) if not, how long it will take to 
complete the work; and

(c) what is the present position in 
this regard?]

The Minister of RehabiUtatta 
(Shri A. P. Jain): (a) to (c). The hon. 
Member’s attention is invited to the 
reply given by me in Parliament on 
the 9th February, 1951 to Starred ^ e s -  
tion No. 1312 by Dr. Ram Subhag 
Singh.
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E lephants

[•608. Shri R. S. Tiwari: Will the 
lAinister of Commerce and Industry
be pleased to state:

(a) where in India are elephants 
found;

(b) how much export duty is levied 
on an elephant sent abroad;

(c) how many elephants have been 
sent to foreign countries as presents 
by the present Government up to 
this time; and

(d) how many elephants were 
exported to foreign countries during 
the year 1950-51?]

The Deputy Minister of Commerce 
and Industry (Shri Karmarkar):
(a) Mainly in the States of Assam, 
Orissa, Madras, Coorg, Mysore and 
U.P. (Tehri).

(b) Nil.
(c) Five.
(d) There was no control on export 

of elephants during 1950-51. InformsH 
tion about actual exports is being 
collected and will be laid on the Tablo
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*of fhe House as soon as it is avail
able.'

T e n d e r s  f o r  H ir a k u d

^609. Dr. Natabar Pandey: WiU the* 
Minister of Planninsr and River TaUey 
*SchemesLbe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that for some 
-works in the Hirakud Dam Project, 
lenders were not invited; and

(b) if so, the value of such works?
The Minister of Flannin? and River 

Valley Schemcs ^Shri Nanda): (a) 
Yes, Sir. According to the approved 
procedure for allotment of works on 

,;the Hirakud Dam Project, all works 
costing not more than Rs. 2,00,000 
which can reasonably be finished by 
a contractor within 6 to 12 months are 
Jet out on work order basis within the 
Schedule of Rates sanctioned by the 
Contract Board. Works costing more 
^ an  rupees two lakhs are given after 
inviting open tenders. Some of the 
works are also done departmentally.

(b) The information is being collect- 
'Cd and will be laid on the Table of 
'the House.

Cloth (Export)
♦610, Shri Dhusiya: (a) WiU the

Minister of Commerce and Industry
l)e pleased to state how many bales of 
doth  have been exported in each of 
the months January to April 1952?

(b) What was the proportion in the 
-said export of coarse, fine and super- 
'flne cloth?

(c) How many bales of cloth were 
released for the home consumption 
'during each of the above mentioned 
months and what was the proportion 
o f  coarse, fine and super-fine?

The Deputy M in i^r of Commerce 
and Indnstiy (Shri Karmarkar):
(a) to (c). Statements are placed on 
the Table of the HOuse. [See Appen- 
jdix in, annexure No. 48.]

Hirakud Dam Project

•611. Dr. Natabar Pandey: WUl the 
Minister of Planning and River Valley 
Schemes be pleased to state:

(a) the total expenditure incurred so 
f£U“ in connection with (i) the sub- » 
jsidiary dam; and (ii) the power channel 
nt Chhiplima under the Hirakud Dam 
project; and

(b) when the works in the subsidiary 
dam and power channel started? *

the Minister of Planning and River 
Valley Schemes (Shri Nanda): (a) 
<i) Ibcpenditure incurred on civil

works of subsidiary dam is Bs. 47*0
InlrlTB

 ̂ (ii) Expenditure incurred on civil 
works of power channel is Rs. 5ff.O 
lakhs.

In addition to the above, expenditure 
has been incurred to the extent of 
Rs. 21-95 lakhs on acquisition of latM? 
and Rs. 5-55 lakhs on Power House  ̂
overhead lines and internal wiring.

(b) Work on subsidiary dam waft 
started in January, 1950 and that on 
power channel in July, 1948.

Project at Chhiplima

•612. Dr. Natabar Pandey: WiU the 
Minister of Planning and River Valley 
Schemes be pleased to state:

(a) whether the works of subsidiary 
dam and power channel at Chhiplima 
under the Hirakud Dam Project has 
been totally or partiaUy abandoned; 
and

(b) if so, when and why?
The Minister of Plannlag and River 

Valley Schemes (Shri Nanda): (a>
and (b). The works of subsidiary dam 
and power channel have not been 
abandoned. They have only been post
poned to a period beyond 1955-56 due 
to shortage of funds and the necessity 
for concentrating more on the irnga;- 
tion aspect of the project,

KOLAR GrOLD FIELDS DISPUTE
•614. Shri Nambian (a) Will the 

Minister of Labour be pleased to state 
what action Government have taken 
with regard to the joint submission 
made by the Champion Reef Gold 
Mining Co., Ltd., and the Champion 
Reef Mines Labour Association of 
Kolar Gold Fields asking the CJovem- 
ment to refer the dispute between them 
over the payment of bonus for the 
year 1950, to arbitration?

(b) If no action has so far been 
taken, what action do (]k)vermnent 
propose to take and when?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) and (b). Government have 
not received a joint application for 
referring the dispute for adjudication. 
It is understood that the parties are 
thinking of submitting one. When a 
joint application is received, an adjudi
cation will be ordered if the applica
tion is in order.

Export Control

*615. Shri Namblar: WiU the
Minister of Cmnmerce and 
be pleased to state:

(a) the commodities that ------
broujtht under Control throuj^h thft




